## **HEARINGS BEFORE THE**

## INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

## FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

## MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2023

Monday, September 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.:	44808-RT07
TIME:	9:30 A.M.
ROOM:	PNC, Room 222

ALJ: KRESGE COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA FOR APPROVAL OF REGIONAL TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATION ("RTO") ADJUSTMENT FACTORS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR THE BILLING MONTHS OF OCTOBER 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2024.

(Per Docket Entry issued July 25, 2023, this hearing is continued to September 18, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. in Room 224)

Monday, September 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.:	45917	ALJ: LOYD
TIME:	10:00 A.M.	COMMISSIONER: VELETA
ROOM:	PNC, Room 222	BENNETT

(Technical Conference)

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR AND CITIZENS ACTION COALITION FOR A COMMISSION INVESTIGATION INTO AES INDIANA'S PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING POWER OUTAGE RESTORATION AFTER THE JUNE 29, 2023 STORM. Monday, September 11, 2023

 CAUSE NO.:
 44720-TDSIC12

 TIME:
 1:00 P.M.

 ROOM:
 PNC, Room 224

ALJ: LOYD COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE ("TDSIC") RATE SCHEDULE, STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 65, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF THE APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATES TO ITS 7-YEAR ELECTRIC PLAN PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-39-9.

Monday, September 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45907 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 ALJ: SCHUSTER COMMISSIONER: VELETA

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR APPROVAL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42(a) AND 8-1-8.8-11 OF A SOLAR ENERGY POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT INCLUDING TIMELY COST RECOVERY AND OTHER ACCOUNTING AND RATEMAKING AUTHORITY.

Tuesday, September 12, 2023

CAUSE NO.:	45883	ALJ: SEYFRIED
TIME:	1:00 P.M.	<b>COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER</b>
ROOM:	PNC, Room 222	

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF LONE OAK SOLAR ENERGY, LLC REQUESTING THE COMMISSION REASSERT JURISDICTION, IN PART, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-7 AND FIX REASONABLE CONDITIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF LONE OAK'S SOLAR FACILITY PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-61, 8-1-2-69, 8-1-2 101, 8-1-2-101.2, 8-1-2-115, 36-7-2-8 AND RELATED STATUTES.

(Per Docket Entry issued September 6, 2023, this hearing is continued from 9:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M., same day)

Wednesday, September 13, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45894 TIME: 6:00 P.M. (CDT) ROOM: Old National Events Plaza Locust Room 715 Locust Street, Evansville, IN 47708 ALJ: SCHUSTER COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

(Public Field Hearing)

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH (CEI SOUTH) FOR (1) APPROVAL OF CEI SOUTH'S 5-YEAR PLAN FOR TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-39 ("TDSIC PLAN"), (2) AUTHORIZATION OF TDSIC TREATMENT AS PROVIDED IN IND. CODE CH. 8-1-39 FOR THE ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (AND THE COSTS THEREOF) SET FORTH IN CEI SOUTH'S TDSIC PLAN, (3) APPROVAL OF CEI SOUTH'S USE OF ITS TDSIC RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM AND RELATED ACCOUNTING DEFERRALS, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE 8-1-39, FOR THE TIMELY RECOVERY AND DEFERRAL OF COSTS **RELATED TO SUCH TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS INCURRED DURING** CONSTRUCTION), AND (4) APPROVAL OF OTHER RELATED RATEMAKING **RELIEF AND TARIFF PROPOSALS CONSISTENT WITH IND. CODE CH. 8-1-**39.

Thursday, September 14, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45910 TIME: 9:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 ALJ: KRESGE COMMISSIONER: BENNETT

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC AND CAVALRY ENERGY CENTER, LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-84 FOR APPROVAL OF THE SALE AND TRANSFER OF ASSETS FROM CAVALRY ENERGY CENTER, LLC TO NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC.

(Per Docket Entry issued August 18, 2023, this hearing is continued to September 20, 2023 at 11:00 A.M. in Room 222)

Friday, September 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37785-GCA128 TIME: 9:00 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

ALJ: KRESGE

PETITION OF SOUTH EASTERN INDIANA NATURAL GAS CO., INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO ITS GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-42(G).

Friday, September 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.:	45895	ALJ: PAGONIS
TIME:	9:30 A.M.	<b>COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN</b>
ROOM:	PNC, Room 224	

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH FOR APPROVAL OF CERTAIN DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS, INCLUDING PROGRAM COSTS, INCENTIVES, AND LOST MARGINS, ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS THROUGH A DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENT.

Friday, September 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37913-GCA142 TIME: 10:00 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 ALJ: KRESGE

PETITION OF FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO ITS GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-42(G). Friday, September 15, 2023

 CAUSE NO.:
 45264-TDSIC7

 TIME:
 11:30 A.M.

 ROOM:
 PNC, Room 222

ALJ: KRESGE COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-39-9 FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE ("TDSIC") RATE SCHEDULE, STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 3, AND (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF THE APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE.

Friday, September 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 44147-GCA43 TIME: 1:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: AKINRO

PETITION OF OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO THEIR GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE§ 8-1-2-42(G).

Friday, September 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45934 TIME: 1:00 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 ALJ: KRESGE COMMISSIONER: VELETA

(Prehearing Conference)

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF AN ELECTRIC SUPPLY AGREEMENT WITH NUCOR CORPORATION.